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Public Utility Commission of Texas
July 13, 20161701 N. Congress Avenue

Austin Texas 78711-3326

RE: Docket 44333, City of DeKaib

The following is submitted in response to Order No. 13 for the referenced Docket No.

Staff 1-1 "Please provide a purchase water contract that provides for 0.6 gallons per minutconnection."
e per service

The City is unable to provide a water purchase contract for 0.6 gallons per minute per connection.
purchases treated water from the Texarkana Water Utilities, under a contract executed The

in 1969.contract specifies that the City will receive treated water in an amount not to exceed 153 .
milliongallons per year. This amount will not meet the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality .4

(TCEQ) rulefor 0.6 gallons per minute per connection, based on our current number of connections.

We are preparing an Alternative Capacity Request to the TCEQ to possibly alleviate this deficiency.
City has requested an extension of time from the Public Utility Commission for this CCN ameency. The
complete the Alternative Capacity Request process. ndment, to

Staff 1-2 "Please provide correspondence from, and sent to, the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality regarding the outstanding violation for failure to have a purchase water contract that
0.6 gallons per minutes per service connection requirement." meets the

Attached. The most recent notice is March 31, 2015. Since that time, the City has had consider
turnover in its public works department, which has delayed a solution to the 0.6 able

gpm requirement.
Staff 1-3 "To the extent known, a description of current and projected land uses; and the service
connection estimates for the proposed area."

There are no current customers in the area. The existing land use is undeveloped, and may be viewed
the attached aerial map. The projected land use has not been determined, but is likely to nclu in
activities that enhance public recreational opportunities in the City. de

Staff 1-4 "Please provide development plans or agreements for the proposed area."

At this time, there are no existing development plans or agreements for the area.

Staff 1-5 "Please provide, if any, requests for service received for the area."

4445 SE Loop 286 I Paris, TX 75460 1 P 903.785.0303 I F 903.785.0308 1 www.hayterengineeringinc.comTBPE
#F-315 I TBPLS #10028600 I ASBPE Certificate of Authorization #2521 I OSBPE #603
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At this time, there are no requests for additional service in the proposed area.

Staff 1-6 "An explanation of the applicant's reasons for contending that the additional area, as
requested, is necessary for the service, accommodation, convenience, or safety of the

The proposed area was purchased by the City of DeKalb. Because of its location
public."

existing area, the City believes that the site may have future potential for development,
including additional public recreation areas. The City has 6" water

' and relationship to the

area, which is an asset to future development. The City of De Kalb provides wastewater possibly
contiguous areas, and is the most capable of the two

mains and three fire hydrants in the

service in theentities

The City is better able to provide water service than the Central Bow
County

to provide water service

the end of a CBCWSC water main, and they are unable to provide fi ei flows to h SC' since this area is at
Sincerely, the proposed area.

HAYTER ENGINEERING, INC.
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Proteclirtg Texas by Reducing and Preventing Poiluttort

March 31, 2oi5

CERTIFIED MAI,j, 917199 9991703185495783
E JRN RECEIPT REQUESTED

The Honorable Dennis Wandrey, Mayor
City of De Kalb
no E. Grizzly St.
De Kalb, TX 75559

Re:
Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive

Kalb Compliance Investigation at:
(Bowie Co.), TX., located on Grizzlyo y Dr., i block S of Front St. in De Kalb

39 755, PWS ID: 0190001, Investigation No. 1239747
Dear Mayor Wandrey:

On January 29 and 30, 2015, Mr. Kevin Glanton of the Texas Commission on Environ
(TCEQ) Tyler Regional office conducted an investigation of thealOve-referenced mental Quality
compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. Enclosed is a summarywhich lists the investigation findin ^emtoevalua e

violations were identified for which &5•
During the investigation, certain outstanding alleged

compliance documentation is required, allegedbeen resolved, as well as additional issues. ged violations which

Please submit acompliance plan byAp•ril
459510, 459514, Sb499x, 30' 2o't5 ►

for the following violations by Track Numbers:
564994 • The plan should include the proposed actionsto be taken to correct the alleged v^olafi^and a schedule for the com I

the violations have already been corrected, please submit compliance documentation, such as aphotograph, purchase order, etc., demonstrating what actions were take hon of the corrections. If

In the listing of the alleged violation(s), we have cited applicable requirements,
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled ©bRules

(GI 032) are located on our agency website at'
including TCEQ

tt°• /^►vww tcet xa
^

raining
foryourreference.

TCEQ
you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request one fromthe Tyler Region office at -"---^-^
51,2-239-0028. 903-535-5100 or the Central Office Publications Ordering Team atlther

PCrQ Region g• 2916 Teague Dr. •'fvler. TCR7S
75701-3734 • 903 S35 StuU • (;lx ^ 3t u• -, clustin HrstdquIrlcrs; 5t'^-2 $)5t562

39-10ao • tceq.ic:eas.gnv • ((fnv is uurctlstomcrservicc? icc^.tcxas.govJeustnmcrsunev



Hon. Dennis Wandrey
March 31, 2015
Page 2

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates Your assistance in this matter. Please
note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure
compliance with environmental regulatory
alleged violations as required in order to rot ^j^e S aate's envi

a ronment.
nte at

t thIf you have ddiVe theinformation that we are unaware of, you have the o honal
in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify he TylercontestRegion violation(s)

i
documented

from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Ross Morgan, Water Section Manager, will schedule a
violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please
be advised that ifyou decide to participate in the violation reviewprocess, the TCEQ
you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of investigation
Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contestedviolations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Kevin Glanton in
the Tyler Region Office at (903) 535_5133•

Si

'Y)Ms• ra Fisher, Work Leader
Tyler Region Office

CCF/RKG

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings

Rev. 2/25/02)
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° Sur^^` ary of Investigation Findt js

CITY OF Dt:icALs
Investigation # 1239747

,I30WIE COUNTY, Investigation Date: 01/29/2015

Additionat tD(s): 0190001

,...,...,...,.._ ,^ r ,OMAN 6 w.n^ -0-
ASSOCI/^ EQT0A^L'C^ED VIOL.AON{^} ^T ry,

NO.7{CE (JF
No:

_ °^/it3I:A^T
Track 459510

Zeffiance Due Date: To
Be tned30 TAC Chapter 290.46(i)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 988930

,^..... ...._...

_WLL
Comment Date: 02/24/2012

Failure to
stored lectroinicâ Ily as o{bt liocwsw^t^ s^ ^ng ^^rosg records organized, and copies kept on
inspections): a) the maintenance records for water system ^must be accessible

t
for review during

file or

location, and nature of water quality. pressure or outage complaintst and facilities;a and b) Date,complaint investigation.
ny subsequent

During the investigation an 01/23l2012, the investigator documented by reviewing records and ttyrou gh
conversation with the operator that the system failed to: a)

maintain adequate maintenance records
as discussed below; and b) a compiaint log.

The water system should ensure that it maintains records for maintenance on the system regarding
line repairs and the applicability and compliance with the special Precautions reqtdrements
is repaired under pressure which is 20 psi or more for the area affected , then the log
this information, including how the line was repaired and What the pressures

if the line

subject to the special precautions requirements as defined below, then document
should include

were. If the repair is
compliance with either of the special precautions options is required. In addition, documentation
should demonstrate that line repairs are completed under the Supervision

^0n demonstrating
operator.

The special precautions required in response to an incident where the water main pressure
drops below 20 psi and the tines are partially or fully dewatered folie+sas listed '

adequately licensed
TAC 290.47(h)).

One of the following two options must be taken. in the flowchart in 30

Option one is to issue a boil water notice (BWN), within 24 hours of the incident, to the customersaffected by the Incident.
Documentation of the BWN must also be submitted to the TCEQ TylerRegion Office.

After the pressure is restored, special bacteriological samples, representative of tharea affected, shall immediately be taken.
Upon receipt of the lab report indicating that the samplesare negative for total coiiform and e coti, the OWN may be rescinded. the

and lab samples shall be submitted to the TCEQ Tyler Region Office. ThjseS of the rescind notice
no effort should be made to flush the lines, if practical. option does not mean that

Option two requires the completion of the following steps: 1) disinfect the lines according to AmericaWater Works Association A
operating levels or until a minimum) ofstandards;

a^UmBS of the affected line is fl shedawius normal n
if the water is not clear after the prescribed flushing, continue to flush until the water is clear; 3)
immediately collect bacteriological samples from the affected area and return the area to service;

greater
4) if bacteriological samples are

negative, no further action is necessary, but if they are positive, notifythe TCEQ Tyler Region Office for additional instructions. and

Investigation: 1002187
Comment Date: 06/19/2012

Failure to maintain the public water system's operating records organized, and copies kept on file
stored electronically as follows (the operating records must be accessible for review during
inspections): a) the maintenance records for water system equipment and facilities;

or

Summary of Investlgatlon Findings

Page 1 of 6



CITY OF DEKALS

subsequent ' 91
complaint investigation .

water quality,'pressure or outage comptatnts and e$utts o a^974
Y

During a file record review, correspondence was reviewed which stated that maintenance records and

cesptondence to demon trate t ^hat the v,jolafi^
ha5 beê ere fion was included with the

A Follow-Up Investigation ma

y
be scheduled to evaluate that olved.Investigation: 1239747 status of this violation.

....m..^_ . _
Comment Date: 03/20/2015

Failure to maintain the public water system's operating records organized, and
stored electronically as follows (the operating records must be
Inspections): a) the maintenance recrds for ater system equipment a

copies kept on file or
location, and nature of water ual'

accessible for review during

complaint Investigation. q^ty. pressure or outage complaints and results of a^subsequent

During the Investigation, conducted between 01/29/2015 and 01/30/2015, this violation still had notbeen resolved.

Recommended Corrective Action:
Please submit a compliance plan by 04/3()/2015.should include the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violation and a

completion of the corrections. If this violation has already been correcte04/3()/2015. The plan

documentation. Photographs, Purchase orders, results of analyses, etc.
demonstratinb ^^mpiiancedemonstrating actions were

Track Nn- nc.eL,.

30 a.omptiance Due Date: To Be Det irm neTAC Chapter 290.42(y

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 988930

Comment Date: 02/24/2012
Failure to compile and maintain current a thorough plant operations manual for o
reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator
and repair procedure as well as provide telephone numbers of water s

ystem

operator review and
officials, with routine maintenance

and locaUstate/federal agencies to be contacted in the event
o an emergency, system

During the investigation on 01/23/2012,
the investigator documented that the system failed to haveplant operations manual.

a
investigation: 1002187

Comment Date: 06/08/2012
Failure to compile and maintain current a thorough Plant operations manual for operator review an
reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with
and repair procedure as well as provide telephone numbers of water system personnel, system andmaintenance
officials, and local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the event of an emergency.

During a file record review, correspondence was reviewed which stated that a plant operations manhad been developed.
However, no documentation was included with the correspondence todemonstrate that the violation has been resolved. manual

A Follow-Up Investigation may be scheduled to evaluate that status of this violation.

Investigation: 1239747

Comment Date: 03/20/2015, .._ .._

Failure to compile and maintain current a thorough YPlant operations manual for operator review andreference. This manual should be of
sufficient detail to Provide the operator with routine

and repair procedure as well as provide telephone numbers of water system personnel, system
officials, and iocal/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the event of an emergency. maintenance

During the investigation, conducted between 01/29/2015 and 01/30/2015, the investigator documentedthat the system still did not have a plant operations manual.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a compliance plan by 04/30/2015. The plan
should include the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violation and a scheduleSummary of Investigation Findings

Page 20(6



CITY OF DEKAL13
for the comp ebon ô" "f the c

ectfons. It is violatlon has Fcompliance documentation, photo
actions were taken. graphs, purchase orders,

of analyses, etc demonstrating what

Track No: 564991
Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined30 TAC Chapter 290.45(f)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1239747
Comment Date: 03/20/2015

Failure to have a water purchase contract that authorizes
monthly or annual needs of the purchaser. the purchase of enough

water to meeThe contract shall also establish the maximum rate at
maximum hourly rates

t thewhich water may be drafted on a daily and hourly basis. In the absence

of specific maximum dat
in the

The maximum authorized daily a uniform purchase rate for the contract period wi11 be used, or
the absence of a y p'ease rate specified in the contract, or a uniform purchase rate in

specified daily purchase rate, plus Ihe actual production capacity of thebe at least 0.6 GPM per connection. For systems which u
maximum hourly purchase authorized Purchase water under direct

system must

system must be at least 2.0 GPM per connthe
ection or provide

the
at least 1 0service Pump

0 GPM and be $ b of the

the
peak hourly demands, whichever is less.

to meet

During the investigation, conducted between 01/29/2015 and 01/30J2015, the investigator docum

ented
that the purchase water contract,

dated O6/24/1969, only Provides for 153.4 MG per year
or 0.42 MG

per day (this
requirement is 0,6 GPM per connectiowith a

n, times 945 11 if capable. The Production, which equals 567 GPM.

Recommended Corrective Action:
Please submit a compliance Plan bshould Include the proposed actions to be

The tanta y 04/3and0/2015.
asahedume pcompletion of the corrections. If this violation has already the alleged violation

documentation, photo ra hs for the
taken. g p, purchase orders, results of anabeen

lyss, etcc.^ emonstrattnbmitwhat cti
compliance

g aans were

Track No: 564993
Compliance Due Date:

30 TAC Chapter 290.121 To Be Determined

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1239747

Failure to Comment Date: 03/30/2015deve!op and maintain an up to datbactenologi e system monitoring plan.
The plan shall identify allcat and chemical locations, describe the sampling frequency, and s

procedures and laboratories to be used to comply with monitoring requirements. The cthe anal
must be retained at each water piant and made available for review during succeeding g nvest^'^tompleted plan

ations
During the investigation, conducted between 01/29/2015 and 01/30/2015 ,The

the plan needs
investigator documentedthat the system failed to maintain an up to date system monitoring ptan

order to have the new conform -sampling sites: 1) Runnels,5) Rutherford & Grizzly.
2) Rolling Hills, 3) E Front, 4) Dotson, and

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a compliance plan b
should Include the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violation and a schedule for the
completion of the corrections, If this violation has already, been correctedyplease sui5

The ptan

documentation, photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc. demonstrating what actions were

Track No: 56499q Comptiance
30 TAC Chapter 290.110(c) Due Date: To Be Determined

Alleged Violation:

Summary of investigation FIndings
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CITY OF DEKALB
Investigation: 1239747 )/a!ti ation # 1239747

Commen .ate: 03/20/2 $-""""'
Failure to collect disinfectant residual tests at representativePlan. sites specified in the system's monitoring

During the investigation, conducted between 01/29/2015 and 01/30/2015, the investigator document
that the system failed to collect and document daily disinfectant residual tests at the same iocations a

^the coUform sampling sites (
see RG-3$4 . Also, the system must review the 06/15/2009 letter fromTCEQ w

hich provided additional conditions for the continued use of chioramines.
These include

as
monitoring free

ammonia and monochioramine in addition to free and total chlorine (see table on pagetwo for frequencies required).
During the investigation, It appeared that this requirement was not

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a compliance plan b
y

should Include the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violation and a schedu e for thecompletion of the corrections. ►f this violation has already
plan

documentation, photographs, purchase orders, results of anaiyses, etc.rraCt de^nstratinbmit compliancePleasetaken.
g what actions were

a5soclA;T^D`fi© a'^
Track No: 45a^^ ^

cU AND) RESfl^y ►Eip^
TI^^. --^ - -`'

30 TAC Chapter 290,460)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 988930

a

.._.. __._. _,._.^..__ _ Comment Date: 02/24/2012
Failure to complete a customer service inspection certification
service to new construction, on any existing service when the water purveyor has reason to believe
that cross-connections or other unacceptable Plumbing

prior to providing continuous water

improvement, correction, or addition to the private water di^stri
^b^utio^n jac^^ties.er

any material

During the investigation on 01/23/2012, the investigator documented that the system failed to make
available for inspection documentation of complete customer service inspections (CSI) on new
construction or on existing service where a potential hazard may exist.

The investigator asked toreview copies, and the operator could not provide any for inspection. The operator
had been new construction within the past 10 years.

An alternative to conducting customer servicePlumbing
inspections is to

inspectoradopt a plumbing code ordinance and conduct p ►umbing inspections with that.
licensed

investigation: 1002187
,.,_ . ,. .. _ . .._ . _.n _.. _. Comment Date: 06/08/2012

Failure to comptete a customer service inspection certification
service to new construction on any existing service when the water purveyor has reason
that cross connections or other unacceptable plumbin p

Prior to providing continuous water

improvement, correction, or addition to the private wat
g er strib tionifaciiitieser

any matenabeiieve

During a file record review, correspondence was reviewed which stated that an individual from another
water system with a CSI iicense wouid comptete CSis for new construction and when meters arechanged out.

However, no documentation was included with the correspondence to demonstrate thatthe violation has been resolved.

A Follow-Up investigation may be scheduled to evaluate that
status of this violation.

Investigation: 1239747

Comment Date: 03/19/2015Please see violation comments.

Resolution: During the Investigation, CSI
.has been resoived forms were reviewed which demonstrates that this violation

Track No: 459513

Summary of Investigation Findings
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CITY OF DEi{AUp
30 TAC Chapter 29044ih)(q) °

^sti ation # 1239747
Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 988930

Comment Date: 02/24/2012
Failure to have all backttow prevention assemblies tested upon installation by a recognizedprevention assembly tester and certified to be o

^ ^ u^`AM^ ^^ ^^ m~^
assemblies which are installed to provide Protection tagainst health hazards must ^c^ow
certified to be operating within specifications at least annually b^flcations. Backfiow prevention
assembly tester,

by a recognized backflowe tested and
Prevention

During the investigation on 01/23/2012 the investigator documented that the system failed
systematically require that backflow prevention assemblies,

to provide
against health hazards, be tested annuali . which are installed

to
Communicating to each customer

y^ system should have a systematic way o^a^i°n
that has such assemblies that the annual test must be cawith related conditions for receiving the completed test report•

m pietedInvestigation: 1002187

Comment Date 06/08/2012
During the investigation on 01/23//2012, the Investigator documented that the system failed to
systematically require that backflow prevenhon assemblies, which are

M^FTagainst health hazards, be tested annually.
The system should have a systematiccommunicating to each customer that has such assemblies that he annu

installed to provide protection

with related conditions for receiving the completed test report. way of
al test must be compteted

During a file record review, correspondence was reviewed whichtested.
However, no documentation was included with stated that some devicesviolation has been resolved, had beenthe correspondence to demonstrate that the

A Follow-Up Investigation may be scheduled to evaluate that status of this violation.
Investigation: 1239747

ww
Comment Date: 03/20/2015Please see violation comments.

Resolution: During the investigation backfiow assembly test reports were rethat this violation has been resolved,
viewed, which demonstrated

Track No: 564989
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(d){2}

Alleged Violation,
Investigation; 1239747

_ , _ . ......,_ Comment Date: 03/20/2015
Failure to maintain the residual disinfectant concentration in the far reaches of the distributionat a minimum of

mg/L free chlorine or 0.5 m
0.2

systemg/L of total chlorine as per agency regulations, Fieldtests conducted during this survey revealed that these levels are not being maintained throughout thesystem. As a result of these tests, the system must
chlorination,

inject enough chlorine to achieve breakpoint

During the investigation, conducted between 01/29/2015 and 01/30/2015, the investigator
that the system failed to maintain a minimum disinfection level of 0.5 mg/L total chlorine or 0.2 mg/Ldfree chlorine at the fire hydrant located at corner of Beck and Mill Streets.

The residual was ontŷe 0.04after flushing themglL of total chlorine after flushing about five minutes and only 0.22 mg/L at 3:10 PM on 01129/fire hydrant for several minutes. ?015

Resolution: On 01/30/2015, the investigator documented that the residual was 0.85 m/L at
9 2:18 PMe

Descri>)(Ion ADDITIONAL ISSUES

AddiNonat commen:e

Summary of Investigation Findings
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CITY OF DSKALS
item

at the intersection of West and Fannin Streets had
about 70 color units even after flushing for over 15
minutes (it is noted that the water had an adequate
disinfectant residual).

The system should identify the
cause of such colored water and take efforts to
mitigate it, which could require Increased flushing. if
flushing does not resolve it, other actions should beevaluated.

Summary of investigation Findings

Page 6 of 6



PWS/o1gooo'/C0/01-30-2015/CCI

ACCOUNT TYPE AND NO. PW^ m #
FACILITY NAME: Cttv nf D_ e Kalb

Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ)

Austin, Texas

^OD^^ ION ^ T^^--_ DIVISION/REGION
--------Pw^..r._ Section

Acknow,ledgment of receipt of TCEQ NOV letter
i
ssued after the Comprehensive ComplianceInvestigation conducted on January 29 and

30, 20-t5.

n Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
ltem 4 it Restricted Delivery Is desired.

n
Print your name and address on the reverse

• Attachttht
we can

s card to the the mallplece,or on the front If space permits.

Article Addressed to:

4NI1iiRblE
D"tJxs

of

s4.
')b t^x 15559

2. Artlcie Number ^^
(Transfer from service lebeo

PS Form 38-11-t,,,. oni^
pomOstto Return Receipt

7031 8549 5783

(Rcv 2/25102)



CITY OF DE RAI,B

THE FRM1VDLI, CITY
DEN,NI'$ WANDREp,

Mayor

ABSI RRUEGER CApPS
C"y Administrator

Mr. Glanton

110 E. Grizzly Drive
De Kalb, Teaas 75559-1800

Phone 903-667_2410

Paz 903-687-2689

We have implemented a filing system that requires the files

electronically scanned and the hard copies are kept in a binder. We have this system in place to correctthe violation that concerns the water systems
concerning

operating records
manual for the operations of the water s stem

The testing points work sheet for the month has been modified and testing isweek.

done every day of the
We have increased the flushin
the coloratPon.

g on West and Fannin St to Monday and Thursday. This has helped v,;We have also increased flushing on Beck and Mills toresidual is better in this area.
Monday y and Thursday. The CL2

Texarkana Water Utilities is working on getting an updated wawe will provide it,
ter contract, as soon as they

A letter from Texarkana Water
to

Utilities is included in this fax concerning the 567us obtain a variance.
GPM. They are helping►

f you have any question Please let us know.

Buddy Massey
Water System Operator

. ^ F,..
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